date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1,
2011, with earlier application permitted. Assets and liabilities that arose from business combinations
whose acquisition dates preceded the application of the new standards will not be adjusted upon
application of these new standards. The Non-Controlling Interests standard should be applied
retrospectively except for certain items. The Company does not expect that the adoption of this
standard will have a material impact on its financial statements.

In February 2008, the CICA Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") adopted a strategic plan for the
direction of accounting standards in Canada. As part of that plan, accounting standards in Canada for
public companies will converge with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The
Company continues to monitor and assess the impact of convergence of Canadian GAAP and IFRS.

Amended and Restated

8

PACIFIC IMPERIAL MINES INC.

Notes to Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the six months ended December 31, 2010 and 2009
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. Equipment

December 31, 2010
  Accumulated  Net Book
 Cost Amortization   Value

Office equipment and furniture $ 680 $ 680 $ –
Computer and software 4,191 2,902   1,289

   Total $ 4,871 $ 3,582 $ 1,289

June 30, 2010

  Accumulated   Net Book
 Cost Amortization   Value

Office equipment and furniture $ 680 $ 680 $   –
Computer and software 4,191 2,674 1,517

   Total $ 4,871 $   3,354 $ 1,517

5. Related Party Balances and Transactions

(a) Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, have no specific terms of repayment and are non-
interest bearing, and are comprised as follows:

December 31 June 30
2010 2010

Corporations with directors in common with
   the Company -$   1,260$
Companies controlled by officers of the Company 2,419   53,744

2,419$   55,004$

(b) The following related party transactions were incurred in the normal course of operations and
were measured at the exchange amounts, which are the amounts agreed upon by the transacting